

**United States District Court  
District of Columbia**

<p><b>Citizens United,</b></p> <p style="text-align: center;"><i>Plaintiff,</i></p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p><b>Federal Election Commission,</b></p> <p style="text-align: center;"><i>Defendant.</i></p>	<p><b>Civ. No. 07-2240</b> (ARR, RCL, RWR)</p>
---	--

**Plaintiff’s Summary Judgment Motion**

Citizens United (“Citizens” moves for summary judgment in its favor on **Count 1** (Disclosure Requirements<sup>1</sup> as applied to its Ads and all communications not the “functional equivalent of express advocacy” under the appeal-to-vote test of *FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life*, 127 S. Ct. 2652, 2667 (2007) (“*WRTL IP*”), **Count 2** (Disclosure Requirements as applied to *Hillary: The Movie*), and **Count 3** (Prohibition as applied to *Hillary*).<sup>2</sup> Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.

As to **Count 4** (Prohibition as applied to “Questions” ad), Citizens “agree[d] to dismissal of Count 4 without prejudice because it presently appears to be moot.” Doc. 46 at 1 (Pl.’s Mem. Law Responding to FEC’s Mot. Dismiss Counts 3 & 4), to which the FEC agreed. Doc. 49 at 1.

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction .....	1
Facts .....	2
Argument .....	6
I. All Campaign Restrictions Must Be “Unambiguously Campaign Related” and Disclosure Provisions and Prohibitions Require Strict Scrutiny. ....	8
II. <i>McConnell</i> Did Not Preclude As-Applied Challenges. ....	23
III. Disclosure Imposes Substantial Burdens. ....	25
IV. The Disclosure Requirements and Prohibition Are Unconstitutional as Applied. ....	33
A. The Ads Are Not Unambiguously Campaign Related .....	33
B. <i>Hillary</i> Is Not Unambiguously Campaign Related. ....	33
Conclusion .....	45
Plaintiff’s Statement of Undisputed Material Facts	

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition*, 535 U.S. 234 (2002) ..... 16

*AFL-CIO v. FEC*, 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 27

*American Civil Liberties Union of Nevada v. Heller*, 378 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 13

*Austin v. Mich. State Chamber of Commerce*, 494 U.S. 652 (1990) ..... 18, 19

*\*Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976) ..... *passim*

*California Pro-Life Council v. Getman*, 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 38

*Center for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche*, 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006) ..... 13

*Christian Civic League of Maine v. FEC*, No. 06-614, slip op. (D.D.C. Aug. 21, 2007) ..... 17

*Citizens Against Rent Control v. Berkeley*, 454 U.S. 290 (1981) ..... 11-12, 33

*Crawford v. Marion County Election Board*, 128 S. Ct. 1610 (2008) ..... 24

*FEC v. Furgatch*, 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1987) ..... 37-38

*FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life*, 479 U.S. 238 (1986) ..... 10, 11, 17

*\*FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life*, 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007) ..... 1

*First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti*, 435 U.S. 765 (1978) ..... 11-12, 22

*Gonzales v. Carhart*, 127 S. Ct. 1610 (2007) ..... 24

*Marks v. United States*, 430 U.S. 188 (1977) ..... 1

*\*McConnell v. FEC*, 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003) ..... 28, 34, 40

*\*McConnell v. FEC*, 540 U.S. 93 (2003) ..... *passim*

*McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission*, 514 U.S. 334 (1995) ..... 22, 27, 29

*New York Times v. Sullivan*, 376 U.S. 254 (1964) ..... 15

*North Carolina Right to Life v. Leake*, \_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_, No. 07-1438, 2008 WL 1903462 (4th Cir. May 1, 2008) ..... 20-22

*San Jose Silicon Valley Chamber of Commerce PAC v. San Jose*, No. 06-0425) (N.D. Cal. Sep. 20, 2006) ..... 13

*Shays v. FEC*, 337 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004) ..... 41

*Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party*, 128 S. Ct. 1184 (2008) .... 24

*Wisconsin Right to Life v. FEC*, 546 U.S. 410 (2006) ..... 7

*Wisconsin Right to Life v. FEC*, No. 04-1260, slip op. (D.D.C. July 23, 2007) ..... 16

***Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions***

2 U.S.C. § 431(17) ..... 9, 12

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3) ..... 1, 3

2 U.S.C. § 441b ..... 10

11 C.F.R. § 100.29 ..... 3

11 C.F.R. § 100.29(b)(3)(i) ..... 41

11 C.F.R. § 110.11 ..... 3

11 C.F.R. § 114.15(b) ..... 43

11 C.F.R. § 114.15(b)(1) ..... 4

11 C.F.R. § 114.15(b)(2) ..... 4

11 C.F.R. § 114.15(b)(3)(ii) ..... 4

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 (“BCRA”), Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) ..... 6

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... *passim*

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4 ..... 8

***Other Authorities***

70 Fed. Reg. 75713 ..... 42

Brian Dougherty, *Disclosure Flaw*, reasononline, Mar. 1996 ..... 31

Brian Dougherty, *How campaign finance law hurts participation in politics*, reasononline, Apr. 2001 ..... 32

Club for Growth PAC, *FEC Advisory Opin. Req.*, AO 2007-33 ..... 5

Dick M. Carpenter II, *Disclosure Costs: Unintended Consequences of Campaign Finance Reform* (2007) ..... 30, 31

William McGeveran, *Mrs. McIntyre’s Checkbook: Privacy Costs of Political Contribution Disclosure*, 6 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1 (2003) ..... 28-30

Bradley A. Smith, *A Moderate, Modern Campaign Reform Agenda*, 12 NEXUS 3 (2007) . . . . 30
